financial position, the maximum default risk of the Haniel Group also includes the nominal volume of the financial guaran-
tee contracts issued. As of the reporting date, there were no financial guarantee contracts, as in the previous year.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of profit or loss being negatively affected by fluctuating market interest rates. The interest rate
risk is limited with derivative financial instruments, chiefly interest rate swaps. Decisions on the use of derivative financial
instruments are made on the basis of the planned indebtedness, investment position and interest rate expectations. The
interest rate hedging strategy is reviewed and new targets are defined at regular intervals. The Haniel Group generally
seeks to maintain an appropriate hedged interest rate position.

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis illustrates the hypothetical effects on profit before taxes, other comprehen-
sive income and equity, had the prevailing market interest rates changed on the reporting date. It is based on the assump-
tions that the figures as of the reporting date are representative for the whole year, and that the supposed change in mar-
ket interest rates could have occurred on the reporting date. Tax effects are disregarded.

Dec. 31, 2022

+ 100 basis points  - 100 basis points

EUR million

Profit before
taxes

Other compre-
hensive income

Equity  Profit before
taxes

Other compre-
hensive income

Equity

Euro market interest rates  –10   –10  10   10

USD market interest rates  –1   –1  1   1

CHF market interest rates   0   0

Dec. 31, 2021

+ 100 basis points  - 100 basis points

EUR million

Profit before
taxes

Other compre-
hensive income

Equity  Profit before
taxes

Other compre-
hensive income

Equity

Euro market interest rates  –8   –8  8   8

USD market interest rates  –1   –1  1   1

GBP market interest rates   0   0

81

Haniel Annual Report 2022 / Consolidated financial statements / Notes

The interest rate sensitivities of currencies of material significance to the Haniel Group are presented.

Exchange rate risk
Exchange rate risks arise from investments and financing measures undertaken in foreign currencies, and from the operat-
ing business in connection with buying and selling merchandise and services in currencies other than the functional cur-
rency. The resulting risk exposure is determined continually and hedged primarily by entering into forward currency con-